
2000 
Jan 
Feb 
Mar 
Apr 
May 
Jun 
Jul 
Aug 
Sep 
Oct 
Nov 
Dec 

N u m b e r  o f  P roduce rs :  Source  o f  Mi lk  P roduc t i on  by  Orde r  and Unregu la ted  by  State 
Appalachian Marketing Area - Federal Order 5 

January 2000.December 2003 

Total 
Producers 

Producers 
Producers In Outside the 
the Marketing Order 5 

Area Marketing Area 

5 

Producers Within an Order Area Outside the Order 5 MarketincJ Area 

E x h i b i t . . ~  

3.966 2,311 1.655 
3,957 2,296 1.661 
4,345 2,337 2.008 
4.182 2,311 1,871 
4.481 2,363 2,118 
4.465 2.245 2.220 
3.948 2.232 1,716 
4,166 2.220 1,946 
4,143 2.257 1,886 
4,162 2,262 1,900 
4,254 2,260 1,994 
4,483 2,260 2,223 

Total Producers 
Within An Order 

Area Outside 
Order 51 

1,000 
958 

1,115 
938 

1,162 
1,150 
887 

1,087 
1,019 
1,039 
1,109 
1.246 

Upper 
Nodheast Southeast Midwest Central Mideast Southwest 

1 7 30 32 33 126 

182 444 0 54 320 0 
224 390 0 33 248 63 
148 505 0 32 273 157 
143 477 0 33 285 0 
234 546 0 22 306 54 
234 583 0 25 307 R s 
146 431 R 4 31 273 6 
243 399 10 20 388 27 
262 372 9 26 344 6 
177 409 4 22 418 9 
134 455 4 33 473 10 
180 559 4 33 444 26 

Average 4,213 2,280 1,933 1,059 192 464 3 30 340 33 

2001 
4.406 2.247 2.159 
4.290 2,229 2,061 
4,420 2.211 2,209 
4.411 2,209 2,202 
4,330 2,179 2.151 
4,403 2,174 2.229 
4,105 2,188 1,917 
4,212 2,198 2.014 
4,131 2,183 1.948 
3,957 2.185 1.772 
4,105 2,182 1,923 
4.017 2.200 1,817 
4,232 2,199 2,034 

tThe 

1,145 
1,137 
1.192 
1,203 
1,150 
1,158 
1,022 
1,089 
1,022 
890 
950 
965 

1,077 

Jan 
Feb 
Mar 
Apr 
May 
Jun 
Jul 
Aug 
Sep 
Oct 
Nov 
Dec 
Average 

124 437 42 47 479 16 
107 524 38 42 420 R s 
155 497 38 37 458 4 
165 458 19 19 523 R s 
159 386 16 13 521 33 
211 473 34 49 380 10 
101 442 33 74 365 6 
217 372 22 64 402 12 
162 354 28 65 378 35 
71 289 8 48 447 27 
120 308 R 4 34 461 14 
69 410 R 4 33 451 0 
138 413 28 44 440 16 

sum of the individual orders may not equal the total in this column due to restricted data from other orders. 
2The sum of the individual states may not equal the total in this column due to restricted data from other unregulated areas. 
~Data for New York and Pennsylvania combined due to restricted data. 
=Restricted data with less than 3 producers. Combined with the Central Order. 
SRestdcted data with less than 3 producers. 

! S g  
Prepared by: 

Market Administrator 
Louisville, Kentucky 



(Con t inued)  N u m b e r  of  P roduce rs :  Source  of  Mi lk  P roduc t i on  by  Order  and Unregu la ted  by  State 
Appalachian Marketing Area - Federal Order 5 

January 2000.December 2003 

2002 
Jan 
Feb 
Mar 
Apr 
May 
Jun 
Jul 
Aug 
Sep 
Oct 
Nov 
Dec 

Total 
Producers 

Producers 
Producers In Outside the 
the Marketing Order 5 

Area Marketing Area 

5 

Producers Within an Order Area Outside the Order 5 Marketincj Area 

4.269 2,194 2.075 
4,148 2.150 1,998 
4.376 2.178 2,198 
4.420 2.207 2.213 
4.294 2,178 2,116 
4.220 2,158 2.062 
3.911 2,173 1,738 
4,055 2,087 1.968 
4,025 2,107 1.918 
3.897 2.104 1.793 
3.928 2,080 1,848 
3.948 2.141 1.807 

Total Producers 
Within An Order 

Area Outside 
Order 51 

1,119 
1.027 
1,177 
1.253 
1,228 
1.124 
894 

1,042 
997 
906 
972 
982 

Upper 
Nodheast Southeast Midwest Central Mideast Southwest 

1 7 30 32 33 126 

130 401 R 4 57 525 6 
136 409 0 63 418 0 
129 493 0 63 492 0 
147 530 0 59 513 0 
168 517 0 57 469 15 
85 408 0 56 549 0 
58 358 0 59 419 0 
191 275 17 63 486 10 
180 281 14 54 461 7 
164 287 15 55 381 4 
184 287 12 45 415 29 
117 391 5 39 391 39 

Averagel 4.124 2.146 1,978 1.060 141 386 6 56 460 9 

2003 
3.919 2.055 1.864 
3.967 2,007 1.960 
3.866 2.012 1,854 
3,665 1,929 1,736 
3,725 1,952 1,773 
3,516 1.884 1,632 
3,554 1,927 1,627 
3,750 1,958 t,792 
3,746 1,916 1,830 
3,465 1,886 1,579 
3,456 1,937 1,519 
3,268 1,906 1,362 
3.658 1.947 1,711 

IThe 

942 
1.021 
924 
815 
872 
770 
835 

1,011 
926 
787 
800 
690 
866 

Jan 
Feb 
Mar 
Apr 
May 
Jun 
Jul 
Aug 
Sep 
Oct 
Nov 
Dec 
Avenge 

140 279 6 40 477 0 
211 307 0 40 463 0 
148 316 4 42 406 8 
83 267 6 40 419 0 
91 315 6 40 420 0 
47 250 12 27 434 0 
107 233 13 28 366 88 
141 312 16 36 431 75 
153 252 16 31 431 43 
61 210 16 28 435 37 
58 254 12 35 405 36 
53 244 12 26 318 37 
108 270 10 34 417 27 

sum of the individual orders may not equal the total in this column due to restricted data from other orders. 
2The sum of the individual states may not equal the total in this column due to restricted data from'other unregulated areas. 
~Data for New York and Pennsylvania combined due to restricted data. 
dRestricted data with less than 3 producers. Combined with the Central Order. 
5Restricted data with less than 3 producers. 

Preparedby: 
Market Administrator 
Louisville, Kentucky 



2000 
Jan 
Feb 
Mar 
Apt 
May 
Jun 
Jul 
Aug 
Sep 
Oct 
Nov 
Dec 

(Con t inued)  N u m b e r  of Producers:  Source  o f  Mi lk  P roduc t i on  by  Orde r  and Unregu la ted  by  State 

Appalachian Marketing Area - Federal Order 5 

January 2000-December 2003 
Producers From Selected States in Unregulated Areas 

Producers From 
Unregulated Areas 2 

655 
703 

Proposal 4: 
Producers from 

Additional Virginia 
Counties 

893 
933 
956 
1070 
829 
859 
867 
861 
885 
977 

Proposal 3 (Includes Producers From 
Proposal 4): Producers Remaining Virginia 
from Additional Virginia Counties Outside 

Counties Proposal 3 
Pennsylvania 

and NewYork 3 West Virqinia 

21 380 119 88 47 
21 389 140 101 52 
21 504 159 167 53 
20 481 162 220 49 
20 475 149 271 45 
20 513 163 323 53 
19 492 150 126 43 
19 492 133 175 40 
19 483 142 182 38 
19 550 156 99 38 
19 552 143 124 38 
19 594 156 161 38 

Average 874 20 492 148 170 45 

2001 
Jan 
Feb 
Mar 
Apt 
May 
Jun 
Jul 
Aug 
Sep 
Oct 
Nov 
Dec 

1014 
924 
1017 
999 
1001 
1071 
895 
925 
926 
882 
973 
852 
957 Average 

19 589 158 201 38 
18 580 156 147 39 
18 594 161 185 47 
17 530 154 239 47 
17 566 152 202 49 
18 582 160 240 52 
18 592 150 81 44 
18 573 141 148 51 
13 573 132 159 50 
13 579 134 97 48 
18 579 162 176 51 
18 586 179 0 48 
17 577 153 156 47 

1The sum of the individual orders may not equal the total in this column due to restricted data from other orders. 
=The sum of the individual states may not equal the total in this column due to restricted data from other unregulated 
SData for New York and Pennsylvania combined due to restricted data. 
4Restricted data with less than 3 producers. Combined with the Central Order. 
SRestricted data with less than 3 producers. 

areas. 

1 6 0  
Prepared by: 

Market Administrator 
Louisville, Kentucky 



2002 
Jan 
Feb 
Mar 
Apr 
May 
Jun 
Jul 
Aug 
Sep 
Oct 
Nov 
Dec 

(Con t inued)  N u m b e r  o f  P roduce rs :  Source  o f  Mi lk  P roduc t i on  by  Order  and Unregu la ted  by  State 
Appalachian Marketing Area - Federal Order 5 

January 2000.December 2003 
Producers From Selected States in Unrecjulated Areas 

Producers From 
Unre,qulated Areas 2 

956 
971 
1021 
960 
888 
938 
844 
926 
921 
887 
876 
825 

Proposal 4: Proposal 3 (Includes Producers From 
Producers from Proposal 4): Producers Remaining Virginia 

Additional Virginia from Additional Virginia Counties Outside Pennsylvania 
Counties Counties Proposal 3 and New York 3 West Virginia 

17 579 174 141 50 
17 549 175 180 45 
18 569 162 228 49 
14 532 168 201 46 
13 528 135 168 49 
17 547 166 166 45 
18 550 150 77 45 
18 557 165 138 48 
18 544 142 170 47 
13 534 127 163 46 
16 538 139 135 45 
16 539 144 88 42 

Average 918 16 547 154 155 46 

2003 
Jan 
Feb 
Mar 
Apt 
May 
Jun 
Jul 
Aug 
Sep 
Oct 
Nov 
Dec 

922 
939 
930 
921 
901 
862 
792 
781 
904 
792 
719 
672 

16 534 171 152 44 
16 549 143 183 44 
16 529 140 202 45 
17 505 168 179 44 
17 513 161 171 44 
16 526 132 156 " 44 
16 501 126 119 42 
16 474 121 140 42 
16 536 186 138 40 
16 456 168 126 41 
16 468 137 75 39 
14 469 110 56 37 

,Average 845 16 505 147 141 42 
=The sum of the individual orders may not equal the total in this column due to restricted data from other orders. 
2The sum of the individual states may not equal the total in this column due to restricted data from other unregulated 
~Data for New York and Pennsylvania combined due to restricted data. 
~Restricted data with less than 3 producers. Combined w~th the Central Order. 
SRestricted data with less than 3 producers. 

areas. 

Prepared by: 
Market Administrator 
Louisville, Kentucky 


