Exhibit 12

## Number of Producers: Source of Milk Production by Order and Unregulated by State Appalachian Marketing Area - Federal Order 5

					y 2000-Decem		_				
	!	-		Producers Within an Order Area Outside the Order 5 Marketing Area							
	Total Producers	Producers In the Marketing Area 5	Producers Outside the Order 5 Marketing Area	Total Producers Within An Order Area Outside Order 5 <sup>1</sup>	Northeast 1	Southeast 7	Upper Midwest 30	Central 32	Mideast 33	Southwest 126	
				0.00.0					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
2000											
Jan	3,966	2,311	1,655	1,000	182	444	0	54	320	0	
Feb	3,957	2,296	1,661	958	224	390	0	33	248	63	
Mar	4,345	2,337	2,008	1,115	148	505	0	32	273	157	
Apr	4,182	2,311	1,871	938	143	477	0	33	285	0	
May	4,481	2,363	2,118	1,162	234	546	0	22	306	54	
Jun	4,465	2,245	2,220	1,150	234	583	0	25	307	R <sup>5</sup>	
Jul	3,948	2,232	1,716	887	146	431	R <sup>4</sup>	31	273	6	
Aug	4,166	2,220	1,946	1,087	243	399	10	20	388	27	
Sep	4,143	2,257	1,886	1,019	262	372	9	26	344	6	
Oct	4,162	2,262	1,900	1,039	177	409	4	22	418	9	
Nov	4,254	2,260	1,994	1,109	134	455	4	33	473	10	
Dec	4,483	2,260	2,223	1,246	180	559	4	33	444	26	
Average	4,213	2,280	1,933	1,059	192	464	3	30	340	33	
2001					ļ	····					
Jan	4,406	2,247	2,159	1,145	124	437	42	47	479	16	
Feb	4,290	2,229	2,061	1,137	107	524	38	42	420	R <sup>5</sup>	
Mar	4,420	2,211	2,209	1,192	155	497	38	37	458	4_	
Apr	4,411	2,209	2,202	1,203	165	458	19	19	523	R⁵	
May	4,330	2,179	2,151	1,150	159	386	16	13	521	33	
Jun	4,403	2,174	2,229	1,158	211	473	34	49	380	10	
Jul	4,105	2,188	1,917	1,022	101	442	33	74	365	6	
Aug	4,212	2,198	2,014	1,089	217	372	22	64	402	12	
Sep	4,131	2,183	1,948	1,022	162	354	28	65	378	35	
Oct	3,957	2,185	1,772	890	71	289	8	48	447	27	
Nov	4,105	2,182	1,923	950	120	308	R <sup>4</sup>	34	461	14	
Dec	4.017	2,200	1,817	965	69	410	R <sup>4</sup>	33	451	00	
Average	4,232	2,199	2,034	1,077	138	413	28	44	440	16	

The sum of the individual orders may not equal the total in this column due to restricted data from other orders.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>The sum of the individual states may not equal the total in this column due to restricted data from other unregulated areas.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup>Data for New York and Pennsylvania combined due to restricted data.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup>Restricted data with less than 3 producers. Combined with the Central Order.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup>Restricted data with less than 3 producers.

(Continued) Number of Producers: Source of Milk Production by Order and Unregulated by State
Appalachian Marketing Area - Federal Order 5

January 2000-December 2003

					y 2000-Decem					
				Producers Within an Order Area Outside the Order 5 Marketing Area						
:	Total Producers	Producers In the Marketing Area	Producers Outside the Order 5 Marketing Area	Total Producers Within An Order Area Outside	Northeast	Southeast	Upper Midwest	Central	Mideast	Southwest
		5		Order 5 <sup>1</sup>	1	7	30	32	33	126
0000	<u>.</u>				<b> </b>					
2002		0.404	0.075	4.440	400	404	R <sup>4</sup>		505	
Jan	4,269	2,194	2,075	1,119	130	401		57 60	525	6
Feb	4,148	2,150	1,998	1,027	136	409	0	63	418	0
Mar	4,376	2,178	2,198	1,177	129	493	0	63	492	0
Apr	4,420	2,207	2,213	1,253	147	530	0	59	513	0
May	4,294	2,178	2,116	1,228	168	517	0	57	469	15
Jun	4,220	2,158	2,062	1,124	85	408	0	56	549	0
Jul	3,911	2,173	1,738	894	58	358	0	59	419	0
Aug	4,055	2,087	1,968	1,042	191	275	17	63	486	10
Sep	4,025	2,107	1,918	997	180	281	14	54	461	7
Oct	3,897	2,104	1,793	906	164	287	15	55	381	4
Nov	3,928	2,080	1,848	972	184	287	12	45	415	29
Dec	3,948	2,141	1,807	982	117	391	5	39	391	39
Average	4,124	2,146	1,978	1,060	141	386	6	56	460	9
2002					<del> </del>					<del></del>
2003 Jan	2.010	2,055	1,864	942	140	279	6	40	477	0
Feb	3,919 3,967	2,007	1,960	1,021	211	307	0	40	463	ŏ
Mar	3,866	2,012	1,854	924	148	316	4	42	406	8
	3,665	1,929	1,736	815	83	267	6	40	419	ő
Apr	3,725	1,952	1,773	872	91	315	6	40	420	Ö
May Jun	3,723 3,516	1,884	1,632	770	47	250	12	27	434	ŏ
Jul	3,554	1,927	1,627	835	107	233	13	28	366	88
	3,750	1,958	1,792	1,011	141	312	16	36	431	75
Aug	3,750 3,746	1,916	1,830	926	153	252	16	31	431	43
Sep Oct	3,746 3,465	1,886	1,579	787	61	210	16	28	435	37
Nov	3,465 3,456	1,937	1,519	800	58	254	12	35	405	36
	3,456	1,937	1,362	690	53	254 244	12	26	318	37
Dec	3,658	1,947	1,711	866	108	270	10	34	417	27
Average	3,030	1,947	1,7 1 1	000	1 100 _	2/0	10	34	417	41

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>The sum of the individual orders may not equal the total in this column due to restricted data from other orders.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>The sum of the individual states may not equal the total in this column due to restricted data from other unregulated areas.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup>Data for New York and Pennsylvania combined due to restricted data.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup>Restricted data with less than 3 producers. Combined with the Central Order.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup>Restricted data with less than 3 producers.

## (Continued) Number of Producers: Source of Milk Production by Order and Unregulated by State Appalachian Marketing Area - Federal Order 5

January 2000-December 2003

	January 2000-December 2003							
	Producers From Selected States in Unregulated Areas							
		Proposal 4: Producers from	Proposal 3 (Includes Proposal 4): Producers	Producers From Remaining Virginia				
	Producers From	Additional Virginia	from Additional Virginia	Counties Outside	Pennsylvania			
	Unregulated Areas <sup>2</sup>		Counties	Proposal 3	and New York <sup>3</sup>	West Virginia		
2000		i						
Jan	655	21	380	119	88	47		
Feb	703	21	389	140	101	52		
Mar	893	21	504	159	167	53		
Apr	933	20	481	162	220	49		
May	956	20	475	149	271	45		
Jun	1070	20	513	163	323	53		
Jul	829	19	492	150	126	43		
Aug	859	19	492	133	175	40		
Sep	867	19	483	142	182	38		
Oct	861	19	550	156	99	38		
Nov	885	19	552	143	124	38		
Dec	977	19	594	156	161	38		
Average	874	20	492	148	170	45		
2001								
Jan	1014	19	589	158	201	38		
Feb	924	18	580	156	147	39		
Mar	1017	18	594	161	185	47		
Apr	999	17	530	154	239	47		
May	1001	17	566	152	202	49		
Jun	1071	18	582	160	240	52		
Jul	895	18	592	150	81	44		
Aug	925	18	573	141	148	51		
Sep	926	13	573	132	159	50		
Oct	882	13	579	134	97	48		
Nov	973	18	579	162	176	51		
Dec	852	18	586	179	0	48		
Average	957	17	577	153	156	47		

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>The sum of the individual orders may not equal the total in this column due to restricted data from other orders.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>The sum of the individual states may not equal the total in this column due to restricted data from other unregulated areas.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup>Data for New York and Pennsylvania combined due to restricted data.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup>Restricted data with less than 3 producers. Combined with the Central Order.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup>Restricted data with less than 3 producers.

(Continued) Number of Producers: Source of Milk Production by Order and Unregulated by State Appalachian Marketing Area - Federal Order 5

	January 2000-December 2003								
	Producers From Selected States in Unregulated Areas								
		Proposal 4:	Proposal 3 (Includes	Producers From					
	D	Producers from	Proposal 4): Producers	Remaining Virginia	Danna dan i				
	Producers From	Additional Virginia	from Additional Virginia	Counties Outside	Pennsylvania				
	Unregulated Areas <sup>2</sup>	Counties	Counties	Proposal 3	and New York <sup>3</sup>	West Virginia			
2002	-				<del></del>				
Jan	956	17	579	174	141	50			
Feb	971	17	549	175	180	45			
Mar	1021	18	569	162	228	49			
Apr	960	14	532	168	201	46			
May	888	13	528	135	168	49			
Jun	938	17	547	166	166	45			
Jul	844	18	550	150	77	45			
Aug	926	18	557	165	138	48			
Sep	921	18	544	142	170	47			
Oct	887	13	534	127	163	46			
Nov	876	16	538	139	135	45			
Dec	825	16	539	144	88	42			
Average	918	16	547	154	155	46			
2003			<del></del>	<del></del>					
Jan	922	16	534	171	152	44			
Feb	939	16	549	143	183	44			
Mar	930	16	529	140	202	45			
Apr	921	- 17	505	168	179	44			
May	901	17	513	161	171	44			
Jun	862	16	526	132	156	· 44			
Jul	792	16	501	126	119	42			
Aug	781	16	474	121	140	42			
Sep	904	16	536	186	138	40			
Oct	792	16	456	168	126	41 -			
Nov	719	16	468	137	75	39			
Dec	672	14	469	110	56	37			
Average		16	505	147	141	42			

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>The sum of the individual orders may not equal the total in this column due to restricted data from other orders.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>The sum of the individual states may not equal the total in this column due to restricted data from other unregulated areas.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup>Data for New York and Pennsylvania combined due to restricted data.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup>Restricted data with less than 3 producers. Combined with the Central Order.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup>Restricted data with less than 3 producers.